
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 25 March 2015 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Declarations of pecuniary interest - see note overleaf   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015  1 - 8 

4  Policing in Merton  9 - 12 

5  Transforming rehabilitation  13 - 18 

6  CCTV Update  19 - 40 

7  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15  41 - 62 

8  Planning the Commission's 2015/16 work programme  63 - 74 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership 
 
Councillors:  
Peter Southgate (Chair) 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Hamish Badenoch 
John Dehaney 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Jeff Hanna 
Russell Makin 
Oonagh Moulton 
Dennis Pearce 
Substitute Members:  
Abigail Jones 
John Sargeant 
David Simpson CBE 
David Williams 
Peter Walker 

Co-opted Representatives  
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
School Parent Governor Representative 
Peter Connellan, Roman Catholic diocese 
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideratio
[...]
nd speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
10 MARCH 2015 

(19.15 - 22.05) 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Hamish Badenoch, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Jeff Hanna, 
Councillor Russell Makin, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce and co-opted member Denis Popovs 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors James Holmes, Andrew Judge and Martin Whelton 
 
Paul Dale (Assistant Director of Resources), Sophie Ellis 
(Assistant Director of Business Improvement), Yvette Stanley 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department), Simon 
Williams (Director, Community & Housing Department) and 
Gareth Young (Business Partner Community and Housing ), 
Yvonne Tomlin-Miller ( Head of Community Education), Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services), John Cremins (Customer 
Contact Procurement Lead), Evereth Willis (Interim Head of 
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
Khadiru Mahdi, Chief Executive, Ellie Germaine, Acting Head of 
Volunteering, Merton Voluntary Service Council  
 
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST - SEE NOTE OVERLEAF 

(Agenda Item 1) 
 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. Councillor Brenda Fraser declared 
a non-pecuniary interest as a governor at South Thames College. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from co-opted members Simon Bennett, Peter 
Connellan and Colin Powell. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2015 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. There were no matters 
arising. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

4  CALL IN - ADULT EDUCATION IN MERTON - EVIDENCE AND OPTIONS 
FOR ACHIEVING A VALUE FOR MONEY SERVICE (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair reminded all present that the purpose of the call-in was to determine 

whether Cabinet’s decision on 16 February was flawed in relation to the council’s 

principles of decision making and, if so, to demonstrate where it fell short. He invited 

Councillor James Holmes to speak as a signatory to the call-in request.  

 

Councillor James Holmes said that, whilst he welcomed Cabinet’s pledges in relation 

to the commissioning principles, he believed that the Cabinet’s decision had been 

flawed in relation to the consultation process and to consideration of the current site 

at Whatley Avenue. He said that the questionnaire had not given respondents an 

opportunity to support continuation of current provision at the current site. A large 

number of respondents said they wanted the service to remain at Whatley Avenue 

and Councillor Holmes queried the extent to which this was considered by Cabinet. 

 

Councillor Holmes said that Joseph Hood Primary School had not been consulted as 

fully as it should have been and that Cabinet had not taken into account the 

implications for the school of potential future uses of the Whatley Avenue site. 

 

The Chair invited the registered 
[...]
k group. The first meeting will be in late March. 

 
8  DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS TO ASK THE BOROUGH COMMANDER AT 

COMMISSION MEETING ON 25 MARCH 2015 (Agenda Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED:  

1. to ask the Borough Commander to provide the latest crime and performance data 

each time he attends, using the format provided last time  

2. to ask the Borough Commander to answer the following questions in relation to the 

motion of Full Council on 19 November 2014: 

• whether a review of the deployment of officers has been carried out and, if so, what 

was its nature 

• what are the current levels of crime in the three sectors 

• what is the current deployment of officers in each of the three sectors and the 

rationale for this 

• The Commission understands that of the 300 officers on the borough, 200 are 

dedicated to specific areas and 100 are retained for flexible deployment. How are 

these 100 being deployed at present? 

 
Councillor Southgate said that Chief Superintendent David Palmer would be 
attending to represent the Borough Commander on 25 March and that the Borough 
Commander would be invited to attend on 14 July to set out his vision for the year 
ahead. 
 
 
9  MINUTES OF FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP, 26 FEBRUARY 

2015 (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November were included in the agenda pack 
by mistake so the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February were laid round at the 
meeting and have been published on the website. 
 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Chair of the task group, said that it had been a very 
useful meeting and thanked participants. 
 

Page 7



8 

RESOLVED: to note the minutes of the financial monitoring task group meeting of 26 
February 2015. 
 
10  WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Commission noted the work programme. 
 
11  CUSTOMER CONTACT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Agenda Item 11) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
this agenda item on the grounds t
[...]
dations:  

A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on the crime 
data provided by the Borough Commander (see Appendix A) and ask the questions 
identified at the Commission’s meeting on 10 March (paragraph 2.3 below) plus 
other questions as appropriate. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The data provided in this report arises from a request made at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission on 10 March 2015. The data is in the same format 
as that provided to the Commission at its meeting on 7 October 2014.  

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Appendix A contains Metropolitan Police performance indicators for Merton 
for the past three months on a rolling 12 month basis for Merton plus 
snapshot information for Merton’s statistical neighbours. 

2.2. Chief Superintendent David Palmer will attend the Commission’s meeting on 
behalf of the Borough Commander on 25 March in order to make a brief 
statement and answer questions. 

2.3. At its meeting on 10 March, The Commission requested that the most recent 
crime data be provided for Merton and its statistical comparators in the same 
format as provided previously. It also agreed to ask the Borough 
Commander to answer the following questions in relation to the motion of 
Full Council on 19 November 2014 (motion is set out in Appendix B) : 

• whether a review of the deployment of officers has been carried out and, 
if so, what was its nature 

• what are the current levels of crime in the three sectors 

• what is the current deployment of officers in each of the three sectors and 
the rationale for this 

• The Commission understands that of the 300 officers on the borough, 
200 are dedicated to specific areas and 100 are retained for flexible 
deployment. How are these 100 being deployed at present? 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

Commission members may choose to ask questions about other aspects of 
policing in Merton. 

 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. Not applicable. 

 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. Not applicable. 

 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. There are no property or resource implications at this time.   

 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

None for the purpose of this report.   

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

Appendix A – MOPAC performance indicators – to follow 

Appendix B – Motion to Council 19 November 2014 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 

Date: 25
th

 March 2015 

Wards: All Wards 

Subject:  Transforming Rehabilitation  

Lead officer: John Hill, Head of Public Protection 

Lead member: Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety,      
Engagement and Equalities 

Contact officer: Janet Pinkney, Safer Merton Manager (Ext 3062) 

Recommendations:  

That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on the report  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1. The purpose of this report is to brief members regarding the introduction of 
the Offender Rehabilitation Act 2014 and to note how Merton will respond to 
this. 

 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. Following a consultation lead by the Ministry of Justice the Secretary for 

State for Justice set out probation reforms through the establishment of the 

Transforming Rehabilitation programme in May 2013. 

2.2. These reforms included: 

• The establishment of the National Probation Service (NPS) and 21 

Community Rehabilitation Companies (CRC). 

• Extending statutory supervision to offenders released from short custodial 

sentences 

• Opening up the competitive tenders
[...]
onsibilities for new Providers 

National Probation Service: 

• Undertake all court reports 

• Undertake all initial assessments to determine which providers will manage 

a case 

• Manage offenders who are MAPPA (Multi Agency Public Protection 

Arrangements) registered, pose a high risk of serious harm, or it is in the 

public interest to do so. 

• Be responsible for victim liaison work and management of Approved 

Premises 

• Decide on action in relation to all potential breaches beyond first warning 

and advise the courts or Secretary of State on sanctions or recalls to 

custody 

• Consult on changes in risk of harm 

 

Community Rehabilitation Company: 

• Manage all medium and low risk of harm offenders in the community 

• Deliver interventions and programmes, excluding Sex Offender Treatment 

Programme 

• Provide ‘through the Gate’ services for prisoners – a new statutory 

requirement for all offenders sentenced to less than 12 months in custody, to 

be introduced in 2015 

• Deliver mentoring services and Restorative Justice 

• Take on management of Senior Attendance Centres 2015 

• Deliver Community Payback (formerly provided by Serco). 

Page 15



 

 

 The Offender Rehabilitation Act 2014 

3.8 In February 2015 the Offender Rehabilitation Act 2014 came into force and at 

the heart of the reforms is the extension of supervision to an extra 45,000 

offenders a year who are released from short prison sentences of less than 12 

months in custody. Most of this group currently receive no statutory supervision 

after completing a custodial sentence.  

3.9 The changes the Offender Rehabilitation Act (ORA) makes mean that any 

offender whose offence was committed on or after 1 February (when the Act 

came into full force), and sentenced to a custodial term of more than 1 day, will 

in the future receive at least 12 months of supervision after release. As a result, 

from 1 February, there will be a gradual build up of eligible offenders 
[...]
 

4.1. Not applicable 

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

5.1. None required 

6 TIMETABLE 

Page 17



6.1. Not applicable 

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. Although at an early stage in the process, it is expected that there will be greater 
demands on existing Council resources, particularly, but not exclusively within 
Safer Merton. 

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. As detailed in sections 2 and 3 of the report 

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. Not applicable for the purposes of this report 

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. The intention is that the new legislation will provide supervision to an extra 

45,000 offenders a year who are released from prison sentences of less than 12 

months in custody.  

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. Not applicable for the purposes of this report 

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

12.1 None for the purposes of this report 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13.1 The Offender Rehabilitation Act 2014 

Page 18



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 25 March 2015 

Subject:      CCTV update report from CCTV steering group 

Lead officers:  Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) John Hill (Head 
of Public Protection) Paul Walshe (Parking Services Manager) 

Lead members:  Councillor Edith Macauley Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Engagement and Equalities 

Contact officers:  Paul.Walshe@Merton.gov.uk  020 8545 4189  

Recommendation:  That Members discuss and comment on this report. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Panel with an update on the CCTV 
steering group’s progress in delivering changes required as a result of the review 
of the Public Space CCTV function carried out in 2014.  

1.2 The Public Space CCTV is based in the Council’s CC
[...]

 

Rebecca Redman – Scrutiny Officer 
020 8545 4035 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information about overview and scrutiny at Merton please access our web 
pages using the following address http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date:  25 March 2015 
Agenda item:   

Wards:  All  

Subject:  Planning the Commission’s 2015/16 work programme 

 

Lead officer:  Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member:  Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Contact officer:  Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Commission reviews its 2014/15 work programme (set out in the appendix), 
identifying what worked well, what worked less well and what the Commission would 
like to do differently next year; 

B. That the Commission suggests items for inclusion in the 2015/16 work programme – 
both agenda items and potential task group review topics; 

C. That the Commission re-establishes the financial monitoring group and makes 
recommendations regarding its work programme; 

D. That the Commission advises on agenda items for its meeting on 14 July 2015. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 To enable the Commission to plan its work programme for the forthcoming municipal 
year and, in particular, to agree agenda items for the first meeting of the municipal 
year.  

2. DETAILS 

Identifying issues for the 2015/16 work programme 

2.1 The scrutiny officers are currently gathering suggestions for issues to scrutinise, 
either as Panel agenda items or task group reviews. Suggestions are being sought 
from members of the public, councillors and partner organisations including the 
police, NHS and Merton Voluntary Service Council. Other issues of public concern will 
be identified through the Annual Residents Survey. The council’s departmental 
management teams have been
[...]
mprovement 

Progress report for 
comment 

     

Scrutiny reviews Financial monitoring 
task group 

Minutes of meeting Cllr Peter Southgate Financial monitoring 
task group 

P
age 71



 6 

Meeting date – 25 March 2015 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

Borough Commander Presentation/report and 
discussion 

Borough commander Update on future of 
policing in Merton 

 Rehabilitation strategies Information and data on 
how rehabilitation 
(probation) services are 
delivered and 
anticipated changes in 
line with the Offender 
Rehabilitation Act 2014 

John Hill 
 Head of Public 
Protection 

To assess the impact 
that the Act will have in 
Merton & whether it 
wishes to make any 
recommendations about 
ways of working locally 

Holding the executive to 
account 

CCTV update Report from CCTV 
steering group 

Paul Walshe 
 Parking Services 
Manager  
Claire Cuffie 
 Anti-Social Behaviour 
Supervisor & temp 
CCTV Mgr 

Update on 
implementation of action 
plan 

     

Performance 
management 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To approve and forward 
to Council 

     

 

P
age 72



 7 

Forward plan items relating to remit of the Commission 
 

Asset management plan 
Details  - Update current Asset Management Plan 2011-2015 to include Transformation, latest MTFS, Asset Review, economic 
growth, regeneration and Community Right to Bid. 
Decision due: 14 September  2015 by Cabinet  
 
 

 

 

Items for Commission meetings in 2015/16 
 
July 2015 Analysis of 

Members’ annual 
scrutiny survey 2015  

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

Discuss findings 
and agree action 
plan for 2015/16 

July 2015 Report of the 
Immunisation task 
group review 

Report Cllr Brenda Fraser 
Stella Akintan 

To agree final report 
and 
recommendations 

Sep 2015  
(or July if ready?) 

Update on work of 
the violence against 
women and girls 
strategy group 

Report Yvette Stanley, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families 

To review progress 

 
 

P
age 73



P
age 74

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015
	4 Policing in Merton
	appendix B - motion to Council 19.11.14

	5 Transforming rehabilitation
	6 CCTV Update
	Appendix A - CCTVSV update
	Appendix B -  Purchase of Cameras
	Appendix C - Signage
	Appendix D - Retention period
	Appendix E - CCTV Strategy

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15
	appendix - draft annual report 2014-15

	8 Planning the Commission's 2015/16 work programme
	appendix - Commission 2014-15 work programme




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
25 MARCH 2015
(19.15 - 21.05)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jeff Hanna, 
Councillor Russell Makin, Councillor Oonagh Moulton and 
Councillor Dennis Pearce, Councillor James Holmes, Councillor 
John Bowcott

 

ALSO PRESENT:  Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Paul 
Walshe (Parking Services Manager), John Hill (Head of Public 
Protection), Janet Pinkney (Safer Merton Manager), Rebecca 
Redman (Scrutiny Officer), David Palmer (Chief Super 
Intendent – Met Police)

1 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST - SEE NOTE OVERLEAF 
(Agenda Item 1)

None. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Denis Popovs, Colin Powell and Simon Bennett.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2015 (Agenda Item 3)

Panel agreed the Minutes as a true record of the meeting.

A Member raised concerns about the lack of a report from the Borough 
Commander responding to the questions raised and forwarded by the 
Commission, via the Scrutiny Officer, in February 2015.  Information on the 
revised deployment rationale was requested. The Member added that the lack 
of a report did not aid effective scrutiny.

David Palmer explained that a verbal response was to be provided to those 
questions at this meeting and apologized that a written report had not been 
made available in advance. This was due to staff sickness.

A Member asked that this response be provided in report format following the 
meeting and sought reassurance that this would be actioned. David Palmer 
agreed to do so.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4 POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

David Palmer outlined that there are 331 officers, of which, 60 officers are in 
neighbourhood policing teams. All other officers are deployed in response to 
need. In addition there are 20 PCSO’s allocated to Merton. The 60 officers are 
allocated across all 3 sectors and work on a 5 week shift pattern to ensure 
teams operate well. This approach is felt to be more practical. 

The percentage of crime in each of the three sectors was outlined as follows: 
Mitcham (41%); Morden (28%) and Wimbledon (31%). The number of Police 
officers deployed is Mitcham (24); Morden (17) and Wimbledon (18).

Police officers currently not allocated to a home beat role have also been 
placed in Mitcham, and Pollards Hill. Mitcham coverage has been 
supplemented with 4 additional PCSO’s to ensure a constant presence to 
reassure residents. 

David Palmer explained that the Police are looking to develop a different 
approach, subject to consultation, operating in 2 sectors instead of 3. This 
would ensure officers were proportionately balanced. Senior Managers remain 
in support of deploying officers to where there is greater need. The process to 
move towards this model is not clear as yet. It would require the agreement of 
MOPAC and conversations are underway with stakeholders on this. 

David Palmer highlighted that difficulties arise because a high number of new 
officers are coming through that need 10 weeks basic training and then paired 
up with an experienced officer. They are then posted to neighbourhood 
policing teams and on 2 years probation. Those that pass probation are then 
posted to a response team. The particular difficulties with moving officers and 
the impact on the team in that location, is that there are low numbers of 
experienced officers to utilise in each sector.

A Member asked about the constituencies that the two sector model would 
split. A Member asked about the format of the consultation. David Palmer 
confirmed that there would be split wards in Morden and that there is no clear 
consultation format as yet which has been agreed. There is agreement in 
principle from senior police officers and a report to take this forward is being 
formulated at present.

A Member noted the importance of maintaining a regular police officer contact 
in certain wards to reassure residents. David Palmer explained that this wasn’t 
always possible due to budget cuts and the radical change programme that is 
underway which is changing the way the police operate all the time. The ability 
to post resources according to need has also diminished. 



3

A Member expressed concerns that the data provided was too simplistic and 
that these figures did not represent the seriousness of crime committed. The 
Member asked for data and information on the nature of the review that has 
taken place and how the data has been interpreted to form a judgement as to 
how officers are allocated.

A Member asked about arrangements for tackling drug dealing. David Palmer 
confirmed that there is no specific drug team on street patrol. At a low level, 
neighbourhood officers would tackle this and at the higher risk levels a task 
force or the crime squad would deal with this. 

A Member asked how many officers are required to go to court if they are at 
the scene of a crime. David Palmer stated that an officer is only sent to court 
when required by the CPS as a witness. Officers are only sent for the day they 
are giving evidence, not for whole case.

A Member noted the increase in violence in the data and, in particular, 
domestic violence. David Palmer explained that this is following the 
inspectorates review on the recording and classification of crime by the MET 
and concerns that were raised about accuracy, which have been responded to 
and reflected in the data.

RESOLVED: The Commission requested a written report to the next meeting 
to cover the review that has taken place, outcome of consultation with MOPAC 
and outlining responses to the questions provided to the Borough Commander 
previously.

5 TRANSFORMING REHABILITATION (Agenda Item 5)

John Hill introduced the item and explained that the report focusses on 
integrated offender management and summarises recent changes in 
legislation. Rehabilitation is concerned with reducing repeat offending. The 
Probation Service provides advice and support in this area. The Safer Merton 
Team work in partnership with the Probation Service and Police to manage 
offender rehabilitation with the objective of reducing opportunity for repeat 
offending.  

John Hill explained that the introduction of significant changes to the probation 
system recently introduced by central government meant that opportunities 
have been created so that the rehabilitation of offenders can now be provided 
by a diverse range of providers for low and medium risk offenders.   On an 
annual basis 45,000 offenders are released into the community nationally. The 
current system allows for offenders to be released without any rehabilitation 
plan in place to reduce the likelihood of repeat offending. The changes 
introduced by government will create a “Through the Gate” service to 
coordinate the resettlement of offenders sentenced to less than 12 months 
custody. In London this will apply to around 8,000 offenders per year. The 
resettlement plan will include accommodation, employment, financial and 



4

health advice. This programme is intended to break the cycle of reoffending. 
The changes are currently being rolled out. Although early in the process, it is 
expected that the new initiative will have resource implications for all agencies 
involved in the rehabilitation process including the Council. John Hill added 
that he was happy to bring back an update report in due course on how the 
council have responded and how well they are performing in this area.

The Chair asked how many offenders would be under the councils care. Janet 
Pinkney explained that the numbers were not fixed as yet and that the demand 
on services could not be fully anticipated until this was the case. The council 
has no additional resource to rehabilitate and can only work with the probation 
service and police on this. 

The Chair asked what length of time the council would be responsible for 
rehabilitation. Janet Pinkney explained that the council and police are involved 
in the assessments and meetings prior to release and for 12 months after 
leave, when an evaluation will be taken as to extending this supervision.

John Hill explained that the rehabilitation contract for London had been 
awarded to MTC Novo who have a long track record in rehabilitation and 
offender management.  They tailor rehabilitation based on the characteristics 
of the offender. 

A Member asked if employment was offered to those being rehabilitated. John 
Hill stated that this could be the case and that there are a number of 
opportunities that the council working together with partner agencies could 
explore to offer employment, for example, through apprenticeships.

A Member asked if youth offender management was separate. Janet Pinkney 
confirmed that this was the case. 

Chris Lee explained that in relation to probation, the council are a partner and 
do not commission these services. Probation may be devolved to a London 
wide level in due course. The council does not have a statutory responsibility.  
Its role is to work alongside the probation service and police. Chris Lee 
suggested that the Commission may wish to bring MTC Novo along to a future 
meeting to look at their programme. The Chair agreed.

RESOLVED: 
 Ask MTC Novo and Probation Service to a future meeting of the 

Commission. 

 Janet Pinkney agreed to bring back information on the likely number of 
offenders the council would be working with to a future meeting.

6 CCTV UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)



5

Chris Lee introduced the report and explained that there had been investment 
in infrastructure and that the council had been looking at connectivity and 
potential financial savings.  Across the 4 key areas in the action plan, 
significant progress has been made. This work has been supported by a 
consultant and £600,000 capital funding has been allocated to CCTV 
investment. This would involve investing in recording and monitoring 
equipment. This is out to tender at present.

Chris Lee added that these changes would establish a better and more 
reliable maintenance regime and connectivity, securing better value for money. 
The Manager post for the CCTV would also be filled shortly.  Furthermore 
there has been effective partnership working between the parking team and 
police and better performance management data to inform where the service 
needs to focus. The Action Plan within the agenda resulted from a successful 
audit of the CCTV service which is showing progress. 

A Member asked if CCTV was only in the locations shown in the report. Chris 
Lee explained that some sites not listed do have CCTV but that they are sites 
that are monitored by other organisations and not networked to the Council 
system.  Chris Lee added that the contract between CHMP and the council for 
CCTV had not been cancelled by CHMP. CHMP have so far decided to stay 
within the contract and have their sites monitored via the Council control room 
and that if they choose to withdraw then CHMP would be solely responsible for 
monitoring CCTV locally on site and would lose connectivity with the council 
and its relationship with the police.

A Member asked if all CCTV was on the council’s network. Chris Lee 
explained that the cameras are linked via the councils CCTV centre. The 
council are seeking to link other camera systems, generate income and 
increase community safety.

A Member asked what covert CCTV was in place and how its use was 
prioritized. Chris Lee responded that only 3 pieces of redeployable CCTV 
equipment were owned by the council and used by the environmental 
enforcement team. Chris Lee added that he would be happy to look into this 
further.

The Chair asked if this would entail acquiring more units. Chris Lee explained 
that 3 units had just been procured and that the CCTV Steering Group, 
attended by the Police, would look at whether more covert CCTV was needed.

A Member asked about low staffing numbers for the CCTV Centre. 

John Hill explained that the council are managing sickness and absenteeism 
and that the new managerial post in the team will manage shift patterns, staff 
coverage and technical issues.



6

John Hill added that looking to downsize the number of CCTV mobile units will 
take place. Paul Walshe explained that the deregulation of CCTV vehicles has 
affected what can be enforced.

John Hill asked the Commission to record his and the Director of E&R’s thanks 
to Claire Cuffie who has managed the CCTV team through its transition period 
during the last 18 months. Claire had done this in addition to her substantive 
role as ASB supervisor. During the period of time when Claire has been 
managing the CCTV service the team won 4 Metropolitan Police awards for 
helping to solve crime through the use of public realm CCTV.

RESOLVED:  Commission notes the report.  

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Agenda Item 7)

The Chair introduced the report.  The Chair of the Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Panel asked that the pre decision scrutiny undertaken on Merton 
Adult Education be noted. 

The Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel asked that the 
absence of the requested information from the Borough Commander having 
not been received be acknowledged in the report. The Commission agreed 
that the Annual Report was not the appropriate place to raise these concerns.

RESOLVED: The Commission agreed the report. 

8 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S 2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 8)

The Chair introduced the report and sought topics from the Commission. The 
Chair asked how much time Members felt should be allocated to budget 
scrutiny given that the November 2014 round of budget scrutiny did not 
provide a significant amount of information as expected. The Commission 
agreed that this should be considered at the time. 

The Vice Chair informed the Commission that the General Purposes 
Committee stated that the Commission should look at information put before it 
when setting its work programme. 

The Chair highlighted his attendance at the London Scrutiny Network and 
highlighted the session on Child Sexual Exploitation and, in particular, the cost 
of temporary social workers and the need for continuity of care of clients.  The 
Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel agreed to add this to 
the list of topics for consideration for the Panel at the May 2015 workshops. 

RESOLVED: The Commission noted the report. 



7


